

No. 16-1207

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



RUSSELL BELLANT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

RICHARD D. SNYDER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
AND DĒMOS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JUAN CARTAGENA
JOANNA ELISE CUEVAS INGRAM
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 219-3360

BRENDA WRIGHT
NAILA S. AWAN
DĒMOS
80 Broad Street, 4th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 633-1405

DAVID W. RIVKIN
Counsel of Record
DAVID SARRATT
KAYLA BENSING
JUSTIN HORTON
DAVID DONATTI
JESSICA POLEBAUM
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000
dwrivkin@debevoise.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
LatinoJustice PRLDEF and Dēmos*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. Emergency Manager Laws Have Unlimited Potential to Deprive Minority Voters of Meaningful Participation in Local Elections	6
II. The Plain Text and History of Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Must Apply to Sophisticated State Statutory Devices with Broad Discriminatory Effect, like Michigan’s Emergency Manager Law	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	19
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	18
<i>Koszola v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Comm’n</i> , 393 F.3d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	19
<i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> by No. 14–3877, 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014)	15, 16, 19
<i>Phillips v. Snyder</i> , 2:13-cv-11370 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 19, 2014).....	3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	18
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	14
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated en banc as moot</i> 473 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1984)	4, 15, 16, 19
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	15

STATUTES

1987 Pa. Laws 246, No. 47.....	7
1988 Conn. Spec. Acts 80	7
1988 Mich. Pub. Acts 101.....	7
1989 Conn. Spec. Acts 24	7
1989 Conn. Spec. Acts 47	7
1990 Conn. Spec. Acts 31	7
1990 Mich. Pub. Acts 72.....	7
1991 Conn. Spec. Acts 40	7
1991 Mass. Acts 679.....	7
1992 Conn. Spec. Acts 05	7
1993 Conn. Spec. Acts 04	7
2001 Conn. Spec. Acts 01	6, 7
2004 Mass. Acts 731.....	7
2010 Mass. Acts 170.....	7
2012 Mich. Pub. Acts 436.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10301 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
65 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/8-12-1-8-12-24 (2004).....	7, 8
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 218.50–218.504 (2014)	7

Ind. Code Ann. §§ 6-1.1-20.3–6-1.1-20.3-15 (2007)	7
Ind. Code. §§ 6-1.1-20.3–6-1.1-20.3-15 (2016)	8
La. Stat. Ann. §§ 39:1351-1356 (2011)	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 30 §§ 6101-6113 (1987)	7
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 141.1541–141.1575 (2012)	7
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 141.1501–141.1531 –g (2011)	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549 (2016)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 159-176 (2013)	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. §§ 13:1-13:7 (2014)	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 18A:7A – 18A:7A-60 (1975).....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 52:27BB-1–BB100 (1947).....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 52:27BBB-1–BBB79 (2002)	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:27D-118.24-118.31 (1987).....	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 6-1-1–6-1-13 (1978)	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 10-5-2–§10-5-8 (2006)	7
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 12-6-1–12-6-14 (1978).....	7
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law §§ 3650–3669 (2016)	7
N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. §§ 3850–3873 (2014)	7

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. §§ 3950–3973 (2016) 7

N.Y. Unconsol. L. § 5401-5420 (McKinney
2012) 7

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 354.655–354.725
(1995) 7

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 118.01–118.99 (1999)..... 7

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 203.095, 203.100, 287A.630
(2009) 7

R.I. Gen Laws § 45-9-3 (2013)..... 7

R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-9-7 (2016)..... 12

Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-13-201-212 (1995) 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-13-301-302 (1993) 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-21-403 (1986)..... 7

Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 101.006 (1987) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

108 *Special Message to the Congress on the
Right to Vote*, 1 Pub. Papers: Lyndon B.
Johnson (Mar. 15, 1965) 14

Ari Berman, *Give Us the Ballot: The Modern
Struggle for Voting Rights in America*
(2015) 15

- Curt Guyette, *After Six Years and Four State-Appointed Managers, Detroit Public Schools' Debt Has Grown Even Deeper*, Detroit Metro Times (Feb. 25, 2015), <http://www.metrotimes.com/detroit/after-six-years-and-four-state-appointed-managers-detroit-public-schools-debt-is-deeper-than-ever/Content?oid=2302010> 11, 13
- Dale E. Ho, *Voting Rights Litigation After Shelby County: Mechanics and Standards in Section 2 Vote Denial Claims*, 17 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 675 (2014)..... 16
- David R. Berman, *Takeovers of Local Governments: An Overview and Evaluation of State Policies*, 25 Publius J. Federalism 55 (1995)..... 9
- Distressed Unit Appeals Board, *Meeting Minutes* (May 20, 2009), http://www.in.gov/dlgf/files/090520-_DUAB_Meeting_Minutes.pdf..... 8
- Joanna E. Cuevas Ingram, Comment, *The Color of Change: Voting Rights in the 21st Century and the California Voting Rights Act*, 15 Harv. Latino L. Rev. 183 (2012)..... 17
- Jonathan Mahler, *Now That the Factories Are Closed, It's Tee Time in Benton Harbor, Mich.*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 15, 2011) 11

- Karen R. Humes, Nicholas A. Jones, &
 Roberto R. Ramirez, *Overview of Race and
 Hispanic Origin: 2010, 2010 Census Briefs*
 (March, 2011),
[http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/
 c2010br02.pdf](http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br02.pdf)..... 2
- Merrit Kennedy, *2 Former Flint Emergency
 Managers, 2 Others Face Felony Charges
 over Water Crisis*, NPR (Dec. 20, 2016),
[http://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-
 way/2016/12/20/506314203/2-former-flint-
 emergency-managers-face-felony-charges-
 over-water-crisis](http://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2016/12/20/506314203/2-former-flint-emergency-managers-face-felony-charges-over-water-crisis)..... 12
- Michelle Wilde Anderson, *Democratic
 Dissolution: Radical Experimentation in
 State Takeovers of Local Governments*, 39
Fordham Urb. L.J. 577 (2011) 19
- Mich. Dep't of Educ., *Racial Census Reports by
 School District 2016-2017*,
[https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mde/
 RacialCensus0506_204440_7.pdf](https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mde/RacialCensus0506_204440_7.pdf) (last
 visited May 7, 2017) 11
- N.J. Exec. Order No. 171 (2015) 7
- Pew Charitable Trusts, *The State Role in
 Local Government Financial Distress*
 (2016),
[http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-
 analysis/reports/2013/07/23/the-state-role-
 in-local-government-financial-distress](http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/reports/2013/07/23/the-state-role-in-local-government-financial-distress) 7

Richard Thompson Ford, <i>The Boundaries of Race: Political Geography in Legal Analysis</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1841 (1994).....	9
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	3, 5, 15
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
<i>The Only 'Distressed' City in Illinois Will Shed State Oversight</i> , Reuters (Nov. 14, 2013), http://www.reuters.com/article/usa-illinois-eaststlouis-idUSL2N0IZ20A20131114	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quick Facts</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/table/PS/T045216/00 (last visited May 6, 2017)	2, 7
